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2009 WISCONSIN ACT 215

AN ACT to amend119.04 (1); ando create 118.24 (10), 18.42, 19.16 (3m), (9), and Y to (14), 19.315, 121.006
(1) (c) and 121.006 (2) (d) of the statutesdating to: low—performing schools and school districts, prohibiting tenure
for principals and assistant principals, authorizing the state superintendent of public instruction to intervene in a
schooldistrict under certain conditions, and requiring the exercise of rule—-making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in subjects,different instructional strategies for fgifent
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: pupils,and strategies to improve reading and mathemat

. icsinstruction and promote positive behavior
reaiECﬂON 1. 118.24 (10) of the statutes is created to (d) Provide additional learning tinte address the

o . o academimeeds of pupils who are struggling academi
118.24(10) No principal orassistant principal may . il ding pupils whose proficiency in English is
be granted tenure or permanent employment.

SEcTIoN 2. 118.42 of the statutes is created to read: limited. The additional learning time may include an
118.42 Low-performing school districts and extendeds.chool dayan extended school yeaummer
schools;state superintendent interventions(1) If the school,or intersession courses. .
statesuperintendent determines that a school didtest . (2) Ifthe state superintendent de_termn‘rm; apub
beenin need of improvement for 4 consecutive school I School was in the lowest performingpércent of all
years the school board shall do all of the following: _pubhc scho_ols in the statc_a in the previous schopl year and
(a) Employ a standard, consistent, research-basedS located in a school dlstr!ct that has been in need of
curriculum that is aligned with the stasemodel aca improvemenfor 4 consecutive school years, the school
demicstandards, as determined by the state superintenPoard shall do all of the following in the school:
dent,and across grades in all schools. (a) Use rigorous and equitable performance evalua
(b) Use pupil academic performance data, including tion systems for teachers and principals that include all of
dataindicating improvement in pupil academic achieve thefollowing:
mentand English language acquisition,differentiate 1. Annual performance evaluations; multiple rating
instructionto meetindividual pupil needs. dithe extent ~ categoriesmultiple rating criteria, including improve
practicable the school board shall assgagils in the mentin pupil academic achievement as a significant fac
languageand form most likely to yield accurate data.  tor; observation-based performarassessments; and an
(c) Implement for all pupils a system of academic and up—to—dateollection of professional practice materials.
behavioralsupports and early interventions, including Theschoolboard shall ensure that improvement in pupil
diagnosticassessments, instruction in core academic academi@chievement is based on at least 2 measures.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 200708 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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2. A methodof identifying mitigating factors, such
asa high rateof pupil mobility, large class size, ingfif
cientpreparation timansuficient paraprofessional sup
port, insuficient professional development, amgufi-
cientresources asupport, that could fafct a teaches or
principal’s performance.

(b) Adopt a policy establishing criteria fevaluating
whetherthe distribution of teachers and principals within
the affected schools relative to the distribution of teach
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1. Implement or modify activities described in sub.
(1) (a) to (d).

2. Implement a new or modified instructional design,
which may include expanded school hoursadditional
pupil supports and services.

3. Implement professional development programs
thatfocus on improving pupil academic achievement.

4. Implement changes edministrative and persen
nel structures that are consistent with applicable collec

ersand principals throughout the school district, based tive bagaining agreements.

upontheir qualifications and ééctiveness, is equitable.
Using the criteria, the school board shall determine
whetherthe distribution of principaland teachers is
equitable. If the school board determines that the dis
tribution is inequitable, the school board shall do all of
thefollowing:

1. Perform a comprehensive review of current-poli
ciesand constraints tharevent low—performing schools
from recruiting, placing, and retainingfeftive teachers
and principals, and implement strategies to eliminate
thosepolicies and constraints.

2. Provide additional support to teachers and princi
pals,which may include professional development that
is incorporated into their work and tuition reimbursement
for courses related to their professional duties.

(c) Establish teacher and principal improvement pro
gramsthat include all of the following:

1. Supplemental mentoring for those with egesrcy
licensesor permits.

2. Opportunities to pursugther professional certifi
cations,including certificatiorby the National Board for
Professionalleaching Standards.

3. Annually, at least 60 hours of professional devel

5. Adopt accountability measures to monitor the
schooldistrict’s finances or to monitor other interven
tionsdirectedby the state superintendent under subds. 1.
to 4.

(b) If the state superintendent determitiest a pub
lic school is located in a school district that has been in
needof improvement for 4 consecutive school years, and
thatthe school habeen in need of improvement for 5
consecutiveschool years or was among the lowest per
forming 5 percent of all public schools in the state in the
previous school yeathestatesuperintendent magfter
consultingwith the school board, the school district
superintendentand representatives of each labayaer
nization representing school district employees, direct
theschool board to do one or markthe following in the
school:

1. Implement a new or modified instructional design,
which may include expanded school hoursadditional
pupil supports and services.

2. Create a school improvement council consisting of
the state superintendent or his or her designee, the school
district or school board president or his or designee,
the school district administrator or his or her designee,

opment that is incorporated into their work. The school the school principal or his or her designee, and represen
boardshall consult with teachers and principals on the tativesof each labor @anization representing school

contentof the professional development.

districtemployees, to make recommendations to the state

4. A joint labor-management program designed to superintendertegarding improving the school.

objectivelyidentify teachers and principals who demon
strateserious performance deficienciasd provide them

with opportunities for improvement, including weekly
observationmentoring, ongoing conferences, modeling,

(c) 1. If the state superintendent issues a directive
underpar (a) or (b), he or she shall do all of the following:

a. Notify the legislatures education committees
unders. 13.172 (3) and each legislator whose legislative

andprofessional development. The school board shall districtincludes any portion of the school district.

offer career counseling and otteareer transition bene

b. Provide a system of support and improvement,

fits to those teachers and principals who continue te dem includingtechnical assistance, to the school board.

onstrateperformance deficiencies.

(d) Adopt placement criteria for principals that
include performance evaluations and measuregsugil
academi@chievement.

(3) (a) If the state superintendent determines @hat
schooldistrict has been in need whprovement for 4

2. If a school board receivesdirective from the state
superintendentinder par(a) or (b), the school board
shall seek input from school distristaf, parents, and
communityleaders on implementing the directive.

(4) The state superintendent shall promulgate rules
establishingcriteria and procedures for determining

consecutiveschool years, the state superintendent,may whethera school or school district is in need of improve

after consultingwith the school board, the school district
superintendenand representatives of each labagaer
nization representing school district employees, direct
theschool board to do one or markthe following in the
schooldistrict:

ment and whether a school is among the lowest perform
ing 5 percent of all public schools in the state, for the pur
posesof this section.

(5) Nothing in this section alters or otherwisteafs
the rights or remedies fafrded school districtsand
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schooldistrict employees under federal or state law or availablefor this purpose, the board shall participate in

underthe termsf any applicable collective bgaining
agreement.

SecTioN 3. 119.04 (1) of the statutes, aseated by
2009Wisconsin Acts 6@nd96, is amended to read:

119.04(1) Subchapters W and VII of ch. 15, ch.
121and ss. 66.0235 (3) (c), 66.0603 (1m) to (2p.Q1
(1) and (2), 15.28, 15.31,115.33, 15.34, 15.343,
115.345, 115.361, 15.365 (3),115.38 (2), 15.445,
115.45,118.001 to 18.04, 18.045, 18.06, 18.07,
118.075,118.10, 118.12,118.125 to 18.14, 18.145(4),
118.15,118.153, 18.16, 18.162, 18.163, 18.164,
118.18,118.19, 118.20,18.225, 18.24 (1), (2) (c) tdf),
(6)-and (8), and(10), 118.255, 18.258, 18.291, 18.30
to 118.43, 118.51, 118.5218.55, 120.12 (5) and (18

(25),120.125, 120.181), (2) (b) to (9), (3), (14), (17) to
(19), (26), (34), (35), (37), (37m), and (38), 120.14,
120.21(3), and 120.25 are applicable to a 1st class city

schooldistrict and board.

SecTioN 4. 119.16 (3m), (9), and () to (14) of the
statutesare created to read:

119.16(3m) MASTERFACILITIES PLAN. (a) By July 1,

aneducational research consortium, simitathe Con
sortiumon Chicago School Research anel Boston Plan
for Excellence, to provide research and policy recom
mendations, including recommendations addressing
pupil literacy and academic achievemedntthe depart
ment, the board, and the legislature. In addition, the
researchconsortium shall make its recommendations
publicly available.

(14) PReNT suRVEY. Annually, the board shall cen
ducta survey of parents of pupils enrolled in gohool
district operating under this chapter and use the results of
the survey to develop or modify parent involvemant
schoolimprovement plans, which may include school-
basedcommunity resource centers, regularly scheduled
public meetings, or parent education classes.

SecTioN 5. 119.315 of thestatutes is created to read:

119.315 Science,technology engineering, and
mathematicspilot programs for pupils in grades kin
dergartento 5. If the board determines that state or fed
eral aid is available, any school in the city that enrolls
pupilsin grades kindegparten to 5 is eligible to apply to

2011,the board shall evaluate all school buildings in the the board for funding to participate in a pilot program
schooldistrict operating under this chapter according to designedo develop innovative instructional programs in

the criteria established under péo), and shall develop

amaster plan governing the use, repanovation, and
demolitionof buildings in the school district.

sciencetechnologyengineeringand mathematics; sup
port pupils who are typically under-represented in these
subjects;and increase the academic achievement of

(b) The board shall establish criteria to evaluate the pupilsin those subjects.

safety, structural integrity utility, and costs of mainte

nanceand repaiof school buildings in the school district.
Subijectto the requirements under sub. (10), the criteria

SecTioN 6. 121.006 (1) (cpf the statutes is created
toread:
121.006(1) (c) If the state superintendent withholds

shallinclude consideration of the advantages and disad stateaid from a schodllistrict under this subsection, the

vantage®f repairing versus demolishing oldarildings
havinghigh maintenance or operating costs.
(9) ScHooL BUDGET. Annually, the board shall pre

parea budget for each school in the school district operat

ing under this chapter
(11) CoMPREHENSIVEPROGRAMS. The board shall col

laboratewith nonprofit organizations and government

schoolboard may request a hearing under s. 227.42.
SecTioN 7. 121.006 (2) (dpf the statutes is created
toread:
121.0042) (d) Comply witha directive issued by the
statesuperintendent under sL842 (3) (a) or (b).
SecTioN 8.Nonstatutory provisions.
(1) RuLEs. In promulgating the rules required under

agenciego provide pupils with comprehensive social section118.42 (4) of the statutes, as created by this act,
servicesand educational support, which may include a the state superintendenf public instruction shall cen
programthat ofers comprehensive services that address sult with the school district or school board presidé,
theneeds of children and youth from before the time they school district administratqrand labororganizations

areborn through postsecondary education.

(12) ALTERNATIVE ROUTES TO GRADUATION. The

boardshall provide alternative methods of attainag

high school diploma for those pupils whace unlikely to
graduaten the traditional manngincluding a program

allowing a pupil or former pupil to retake a course in

which he or she was not initially successful.

(13) ResearRcHcONSORTIUM. If the board determines

that sufiicient state or federaid or private funding is

representingmployees, of each school district that the
statesuperintendent determinssimmediately dected
by section 18.42 of the statutes, as created by this act,
and legislatorswhose legislative districts include any
portionof each such school district.

SecTioN 9. Initial applicability .

(1) The treatment of sectioi8.24 (10) of thestat
utesfirst applies to contracts entered into, modified, or
renewedon the efective date of this subsection.
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